with a growth-style portfolio including
equities. It is acknowledged there may
be short-term fluctuations in asset values
from time to time with such a strategy.
The possibility of a negative return
is approximately one year in seven.
Historical trends for such a strategy
indicate that, with reasonable probability,
unrealised losses will be recovered in the
short to medium term.

The managers place a great deal of
emphasis on risk management and
constantly examine the risk and return
profiles of the portfolios in terms of
both asset allocation and the active
management of each asset class
within the portfolio. This ensures a well
diversified portfolio of assets, which has
proven successful in adding value in an
environment of risk aversion and falling
equity markets.

The University’s investment policy has
established benchmarks for the portfolio.
During 2015 the following benchmarks

applied: Australian equities 27.5% (actual
at 31 December 2015: 29.2%); overseas
equities 20.0% (20.0%); Australian
property 0.0% (0.0%); international
property 0.0% (0.0%); alternatives 10%
(9.4%), Australian fixed interest 27.5%
(25.4%); overseas fixed Interest 7.5%
(6.9%) and cash and cash equivalents
7.5% (9.1%).

Summarised Sensitivity Analysis
The following table summarises the
sensitivity of the consolidated entity’s
financial assets and liabilities to interest
rate risk and other price risk.

Interest Rate Risk Other Price Risk

-0.5% 1.0% -10% +10%

Carrying
Amount

Impact on
Result

Impact on
Equity

Impact on
Result

Impact on
Equity

Impact on
Result

Impact on
Equity

Impact on
Result

Impact on
Equity

$’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000

31 December 2015

Financial Assets

Cash and cash equivalents  44,277 (221) (221)  443  443 n/a n/a n/a n/a

Receivables  31,309 n/a n/a n/a n/a n/a n/a n/a n/a

Investments  279,864 (106) (106) 213 213 (25,858) (25,858) 25,858 25,858

Total financial assets  355,450 (328) (328) 656 656 (25,858) (25,858) 25,858 25,858

Financial Liabilities

Payables  41,588 n/a n/a n/a n/a n/a n/a n/a n/a

Borrowings  118,600 n/a n/a n/a n/a n/a n/a n/a n/a

Other liabilities 19,149 n/a n/a n/a n/a n/a n/a n/a n/a

Total financial liabilities 179,337   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -

31 December 2014

Financial Assets

Cash and cash equivalents  69,241 (346) (346)  692  692 n/a n/a n/a n/a

Receivables  36,950 n/a n/a n/a n/a n/a n/a n/a n/a

Investments  276,471 (133) (133) 266 266 (24,982) (24,982) 24,982 24,982

Total financial assets  382,662 (479) (479) 959 959 (24,982) (24,982) 24,982 24,982

Financial Liabilities

Payables 44,097 n/a n/a n/a n/a n/a n/a n/a n/a

Borrowings 95,601 n/a n/a n/a n/a n/a n/a n/a n/a

Other liabilities 25,347 n/a n/a n/a n/a n/a n/a n/a n/a

Total financial liabilities 165,045   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -

1 0

University of Tasmania75

N O T E S  T O  T H E  F I N A N C I A L  S TAT E M E N T S
F O R  T H E  Y E A R  E N D E D  3 1  D E C E M B E R  2 0 1 5

2015 2014

Categories of Financial Assets and Liabilities $'000 $'000

Financial assets

Cash and cash equivalents 44,277 69,241

Loans and receivables 31,309 36,950

Financial assets at fair value through profit or loss 279,863 276,470